

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED
NOS. 15-1245, 15-1309

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE DISTRICT OF
COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

BANNER HEALTH SYSTEM D/B/A BANNER ESTRELLA MEDICAL
CENTER,
Petitioner/Cross-Respondent, vs.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD,
Respondent/Cross-Petitioner.

ON CROSS-PETITIONS FROM AN ORDER OF THE NATIONAL LABOR
RELATIONS BOARD

**JOINT *AMICI CURIAE* BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER BY
AMERICAN HOTEL & LODGING ASSOC., ASSOCIATED BUILDERS
AND CONTRACTORS, CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED
STATES OF AMERICA, COALITION FOR A DEMOCRATIC
WORKPLACE, COLLEGE AND UNIVERSITY PROFESSIONAL ASSOC.
FOR HUMAN RESOURCES, COUNCIL ON LABOR LAW EQUALITY,
HR POLICY ASSOCIATION, INTERNATIONAL FOODSERVICE
DISTRIBUTORS ASSOCIATION, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
MANUFACTURERS, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF WHOLESALE-
DISTRIBUTORS, NATIONAL FEDERATION OF INDEPENDENT
BUSINESS, AND SOCIETY FOR HUMAN RESOURCE MANAGEMENT**

Maurice Baskin
mbaskin@littler.com
Elizabeth Parry
mparry@littler.com
Littler Mendelson, P.C.
815 Connecticut Avenue, NW
Washington, D.C. 20006
Ph: (202) 772-2526

Attorneys for the Joint Amici

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
IDENTITY AND INTERESTS OF THE AMICI	1
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE BOARD’S DECISION IMPOSES A NOVEL AND IMPRACTICAL BURDEN ON EMPLOYERS TO JUSTIFY THE CONFIDENTIALITY OF ONGOING WORKPLACE INVESTIGATIONS	5
II. THE BOARD’S STANDARD FAILS TO ACCOMMODATE THE NLRA TO OTHER FEDERAL EMPLOYMENT LAWS THAT REQUIRE EMPLOYERS TO CONDUCT EFFECTIVE WORKPLACE INVESTIGATIONS	14
CONCLUSION	22
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(A)(7)	23
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
* <i>Adtranz ABB Daimler-Benz Transportation, N.A., Inc. v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 253 F. 3d 19 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	13, 16
<i>Belle of Sioux City, LP</i> , 333 NLRB 98 (2001)	10
<i>Boys Markets, Inc. v. Retail Clerks Union, Local 770</i> , 398 U.S. 235 (1970).....	15
<i>Burlington Indus. Inc. v. Ellerth</i> , 524 U.S. 742 (1998).....	17
* <i>Caesar’s Palace, Inc.</i> , 336 NLRB 271 (2001)	9, 10
<i>Charles Schwab & Co., Inc.</i> , Case No. 28-CA-19445, 2004 NLRB LEXIS 739 (2004).....	10
<i>Drug Plastics & Glass Co v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 44 F.3d 1017 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	6
<i>E.E.O.C. v. Ford Motor Credit Co.</i> , 531 F. Supp. 2d 930 (M.D.Tenn. 2008)	19
<i>Faragher v. City of Boca Raton</i> , 524 U.S. 775 (1998).....	17
<i>Hoffman Plastic Compounds v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 535 U.S. 137 (2002).....	15
* <i>Hyundai Am. Shipping Agency, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 805 F.3d 309 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	5, 6, 16, 21
* <i>Hyundai American Shipping Agency</i> , 357 NLRB No. 80, slip op., <i>enf. den. in part</i> , 805 F.3d 309	7, 21
* <i>IBM Corp.</i> , 341 NLRB 1288 (2004)	8, 9, 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page

<i>Inova Health System</i> , 360 NLRB No. 135 (2014), <i>enf'd</i> 795 F.3d 68 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	10
* <i>Lutheran Heritage Village- Livonia</i> , 343 NLRB 646 (2004)	11
<i>New York Shipping v. Fed. Maritime Comm'n</i> , 854 F.2d 1338 (D.C. Cir. 1988)	16
* <i>NLRB v. Robbins Tire and Rubber Co.</i> , 437 U.S. 214 (1978)	20, 21
<i>Piedmont Gardens</i> , 359 NLRB No. 46 (2012)	18
<i>Roby v. CWI, Inc.</i> , 579 F.3d 779 (7th Cir. 2009)	17
<i>Southern Steamship Co. v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 316 U.S. 31 (1942)	15
<i>Yukon-Kuskokwim Health Corp. v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 234 F.3d 714 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	15, 16

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 78j-1(m)(4)(B)	19
29 U.S.C. § 157	11
29 U.S.C. § 651	14
38 U.S.C. § 4334	14
42 U.S.C. § 12112(d)(3)(B)	19
Age Discrimination in Employment Act (“ADEA”), 29 U.S.C. § 627	14
Americans with Disabilities Act (“ADA”), 42 U.S.C. § 12101	14, 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page

Family and Medical Leave Act (“FMLA”), 29 U.S.C. § 260114, 18, 19

Freedom of Information Act (“FOIA”), 5 U.S.C. 552.....20

National Labor Relations Act (NLRA), 29 U.S.C. 1511, 2, 6, 7, 14, 15, 16, 19, 20, 21

Sarbanes-Oxley Act20

Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964 (“Title VII”).....14, 17, 18

OTHER AUTHORITIES

29 C.F.R. § 825.500(g)19
